
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 5 June 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm, or at the rise of the Member’s Training, whichever is the later. 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 31 May 
2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent  
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be  
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the  
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic  
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government  
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far  
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the  
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will  
always be filmed.  
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed  
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer  
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
  
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or  
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully  
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio  
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a  
private meeting is held.  
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law  
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection  
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters, Cosgrove, Davis, Harkness (Vice-Chair), 

Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, Iqbal, Lancaster, Nasheen, Williamson and 
Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17th April 2024 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   VAR/352405/24 - Land off Haven Lane, Moorside (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Variation of Condition 17 of PA/338917/16 to revise the approved traffic calming 

scheme and for the timing of implementation to permit the occupation of no more 

than 15 dwellings prior to completion of the traffic calming scheme 

7   FUL/352158/23 - Foundry Street, Oldham (Pages 19 - 32) 

 Erection of a part single, two storey building comprising 15 one-bedroom 
supported living apartments (Use Class C3 (b)) with ancillary staff and communal 
facilities and associated parking and garden areas. 

8   VAR/352459/24 - "Little Wembley" Training Pitch, Oldham Athletic Football Club, 
Boundary Park, Oldham (Pages 33 - 42) 

 Variation of condition 10 (hours of use) relating to application FUL/351570/23 to 
permit use between 09.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturdays and between 09.00 and 
21.00 hours on all other days (previously approved hours between 09.00 and 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

21.00 hours on Monday to Friday, 10.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturday and 10.00 
and 21.00 hours on Sunday) 

9   FUL/352308/24 - Land Adjacent To 4 Stockport Road, Lydgate (Pages 43 - 52) 

 Erection of one detached dwelling and installation of dropped kerb. 

10   HOU/352460/24 - Belvedere, Greenbridge Lane, Greenfield (Pages 53 - 60) 

 Erection of a two-storey rear extension. 

11   VAR/52279/24 - Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, Chadderton 
(Pages 61 - 70) 

 Variation of Condition 3 relating to application PA/341172/17 to allow for use of pitch 
from 9.00am to 9.30pm for school use and wider community use, 7 days a week. 

12   HOU/352265/24 - 66B Chew Valley Road, Greenfield (Pages 71 - 78) 

 Construction of patio, consisting of a steel frame topped with GRP decking, on 
the first floor of the back elevation to the dwelling. 

13   HOU/352544/24 - 1 Woodfield Centre, Oldham (Pages 79 - 86) 

 Erection of a first-floor rear/side extension. 

14   Appeals Update Report (Pages 87 - 90) 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
17/04/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, 
H. Gloster, H. Harrison, Iqbal, Lancaster, McLaren (as 
substitute), Surjan (Chair), and Woodvine 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
Peter Richards (Head of Planning) 
Graham Dickman (Major Projects Development Lead) 
Wendy Moorhouse (Principal Officer Transport Projects) 
Alan Evans (Group Solicitor) 
Durga Paul (Constitutional Services) 
 

1   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Davis is elected as Vice Chair 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Harkness, Hobin and Ghafoor. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 21st February 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 

7   FUL/350118/22- LAND AT ABBOTSFORD ROAD, 
CROMFORD STREET, EVELYN STREET, AND LONDON 
ROAD, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350118/22 
 
APPLICANT:  Hive Homes (Manchester) LLP 
 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development of 4 sites in Derker for 
132 residential units including associated gardens, landscape 
and infrastructure. Abbotsford Road (47 units), Cromford Street 
(28 units), Evelyn Street (29 units) and London Road (28 units) 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Abbotsford Road, Cromford Street, Evelyn 
Street, and London Road, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST REFUSAL with 
0 ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant and Ward Councillor addressed the 

Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/352513/24-OLDHAM CIVIC CENTRE CAR PARK, 
WEST STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/352513/24 
 
APPLICANT: Ms. Lauren Clancy, Oldham Coliseum Theatre 
Limited 
 
PROPOSAL: Temporary theatre structure to be erected on the 

hardstanding area of the Oldham Civic Centre car park for a 

period of up to 3 months. 

 
LOCATION:  Oldham Civic Centre Car Park, West Street, 
Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and as amended in the Late 
List. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at item 10. 

 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 

10   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED That the Late List be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.32pm. 
 

Page 6



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – VAR/352405/24 
Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 1st March 2024 

Ward: Saint James 

 
Application Reference: VAR/352405/24  

Type of Application: Variation of Condition 

 
Proposal: Variation of Condition 17 of PA/338917/16 to revise the approved 

traffic calming scheme and for the timing of implementation to 

permit the occupation of no more than 15 dwellings prior to 

completion of the traffic calming scheme 

 

Location: 

 

Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: Andy Roberts 

Agent: Adam Collinge 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation at the request of the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transport and Housing Delivery due to the level of public interest in the 
application and the fact that it relates to the variation of a condition imposed by an 
Inspector at appeal. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the amended conditions 

as set out below. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application relates to a L-shaped parcel of former grassland to the east side of 

Haven Lane on which the construction of a development of 23 dwellings has 
commenced.  
 

3.2 To the north are the rear of properties on Haugh Hill Road. To the south-west, the site 
extends around the north side and rear of Havenside Close, with a day nursery 
adjoining the southern boundary. To the east, land levels rise across open fields.  

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The applicant is seeking to vary the wording of Condition 17 of the original outline 

planning permission for residential development (PA/338917/16) to revise the 
approved traffic calming scheme and for the timing of implementation to permit the 
occupation of no more than 15 dwellings prior to completion of the traffic calming 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

scheme. 
 

4.2 At present the condition reads: 
 

“Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling, the access and traffic calming 
arrangements shown on drawing 2044-001 C shall be implemented in full.” 

 
4.3 The proposed, revised condition would read:  
 

“Prior to the first occupation of the 16th dwelling approved under application 
PA/338917/16, the access and traffic calming arrangements shown on drawing 
2384/A1/134/001 shall be implemented in full”. 

 
Environmental Impact Assessment   
 
4.4 The application has been assessed in the context of the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 

4.5 The proposal would represent an Urban Development Project within paragraph 10(b) 
of Schedule 2 of the Regulations. However, it would not exceed the applicable 
threshold of 5 hectares or 150 dwellings, nor is the site located within any impact 
distance of a ‘sensitive area’ as defined in the Regulations.  

 

4.6 Consequently, an Environmental Statement is not required.   
 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY  
 
5.1 CND/352346/24 - Discharge of Condition 4 (access and parking details) relating to 

application VAR/349187/22. Pending determination. 
 
5.2 CND/352214/24 - Discharge of condition 7 (retaining wall details) relating to 

application PA/342449/18. Pending determination. 
 
5.3 CND/351418/23 - Discharge of condition no. 7 (levels) and 9 (drainage) relating to app 

no. PA/338917/16. Part discharged 11 August 2023.  
 
5.4 CND/351176/23 - Discharge of 
[...]
ved from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 17

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/352158/23 
Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 27th December 2023 

Ward: Coldhurst 

 
Application Reference: FUL/352158/23  

Type of Application: Full 

 
Proposal: Erection of a part single, two storey building comprising 15 one-

bedroom supported living apartments (Use Class C3 (b)) with 

ancillary staff and communal facilities and associated parking and 

garden areas. 

 

Location: 

 

Foundry Street, Oldham, 
[...]
 Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 31

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – VAR/352459/24 
Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 18th March 2024 

Ward: Coldhurst 

 
Application Reference: VAR/352459/24 

Type of Application: Variation of Condition 

 
Proposal: Variation of condition 10 (hours of use) relating to application 

FUL/351570/23 to permit use between 09.00 and 18.00 hours on 

Saturdays and between 09.00 and 21.00 hours on all other days 

(previously approved hours between 09.00 and 21.00 hours on 

Monday to Friday, 10.00 and 18.00 hours on Saturday and 10.00 

and 21.00 hours on Sunday) 

 

Location: 

 

Little Wembley training pitch, Oldham Athletic Football Club, 

Boundary Park, Hilbre Avenue, Oldham, OL1 2PA 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: Oldham Athletic Football Club 

Agent: Richard Gee 

 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as the p
[...]
 and external statutory and non-statutory consultees; 

and, 

 Correspondence and/or documents from received from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 41

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/352308/24 
Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 2nd March 2024 

Ward: Saddleworth South 

 
Application Reference: FUL/352308/24 

Type of Application: Full Application 

 
Proposal: Erection of one detached dwelling and installation of dropped kerb. 

Location: Land Adjacent To 4 Stockport Road, Lydgate, OL4 4JL 

 
[...]
th the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 51

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - HOU/352460/24 
Planning Committee 5th June 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 4th March 2024 

Ward: Saddleworth South 

 
Application Reference: HOU/352460/24 

Type of Application: Householder 

 
Proposal: Erection of a two-storey rear extension. 

Location: Belvedere, Greenbridge Lane, Greenfield, OL3 7JR 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Sophie Leech 

Applicant Mrs A Sheldon 

Agent: Mr Ken Waddington 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee since the Applicant is related 

to an elected member, Councillor Graham Sheldon.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Housing Delivery 
shall be authorised to issue the decision. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application relates to a two-storey semi-detached property located on Greenbridge 

Lane, Greenfield. The area is residential in character and the property sits in an elevated 
position above the road. The Chew Brook river lies opposite the site but is separated 
from the site by the highway. 

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey rear extension measuring 

approximately 3m in depth and will span the full width of the rear elevation. The roof will 
be hipped to match the main roof, and all materials will match.   

 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 

 

6. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
6.1 Th
[...]
sal: Variation of Condition 3 relating to application PA/341172/17 to 

allow for use of pitch from 9.00am to 9.30pm for school use and 
wider community use, 7 days a week. 
 

Location: Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, Chadderton. 
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Mr. Rais Bhatti 
Agent: (None) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation since the development is located on land 
owned by the Council and objections to the application have been received. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Housing Delivery 
shall be authorised to issue the decision.  

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The application site forms part of the Yew Tree Community School and is located to the 

south-west of the existing school buildings and currently comprises of an artificial grass 
football pitch approximately 60m x 30m in area.  
 

3.2 The school is within a predominantly residential area.  
 

3.3 There is a gated vehicular access and drive off Alcester Street leading to the pitch. 
 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application seeks a variation to condition 3 attached to planning permission granted 

under application reference PA/341172/17 for an artificial surface multi use games area 
(MUGA) and associated fencing on an area of the school playing field.  This condition 
states: 
 
“For a temporary period of 12 months from the date of this permission the use hereby 
approved shall not operate outside of the following hours: 

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



 
08.00 Hours - 19.00 Hours (Monday to Friday) 
09.00 Hours - 13.00 hours (Saturdays)  
10.00 Hours - 13.00 Hours (Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays) 
 
Following the expiration of the 12 month period specified above, the permitted use shall 
thereafter be l
[...]
ing of a steel frame topped with GRP 

decking, on the first floor of the back elevation to the dwelling. 

 

Location: 

 

66B Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 7DB 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Brian Smith 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Alan Gill 

Agent: Mr Raad Al-Hamdani 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation since the agent is an immediate family 
member of Councillor Sam Al-Hamdani.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Housing Delivery 
shall be authorised to issue the decision.  

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 This application concerns the former Greenfield Conservative Club which now functions 

as four dwellings following the implementation of an earlier grant of planning permission, 
referenced PA/341205/18 (see history section of this report). 
 
 

4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Following the earlier granting of planning permission for balconies to the rear of both 

66C & 66D Chew Valley Road, permission is now sought for the addition of a further 
balcony to the rear of 66B Chew Valley Road similarly supported by columns and 
enclosed by a glazed balustrade, accessed via an existing opening which currently 
functions as a ‘Juliet’ balcony. The existing parking arrangements continue to be 
unaffected.  

 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12



 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 MMA/344016/19 - Retrospective Minor Material Amendment to PA/341205/18 to 

regularise flat roof box dormer front extensions, roof extensions to the rear, alteration to 

window fenestration, and associated works - Approved 12/11/19. 

 

5.2 MMA/343414/19 - Retrospective Minor Material Amendment to PA/341205/18 to 

regularise flat roof box dormer front extensions, roof extensions to the rear, alteration to 

window fenestration, a
[...]
ey can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 89

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 VAR/352405/24 - Land off Haven Lane, Moorside
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 FUL/352158/23 - Foundry Street, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 VAR/352459/24 - "Little Wembley" Training Pitch, Oldham Athletic Football Club, Boundary Park, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	9 FUL/352308/24 - Land Adjacent To 4 Stockport Road, Lydgate
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	10 HOU/352460/24 - Belvedere, Greenbridge Lane, Greenfield
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	11 VAR/52279/24 - Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, Chadderton
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	12 HOU/352265/24 - 66B Chew Valley Road, Greenfield
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	13 HOU/352544/24 - 1 Woodfield Centre, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	14 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05/06/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hince (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Cosgrove, Davis, Harkness (Vice-
Chair), Hobin, Hurley, Iqbal, Nasheen, Quigg, Williamson and 
Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Special Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Abiola Labisi Planning Officer 
 Sophie Leech Planning Officer 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charters. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Akhtar declared an interest at item 7 by virtue of 
being on the board for Jigsaw Homes. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th April 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

6   VAR/352405/24 - LAND OFF HAVEN LANE, MOORSIDE   

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/352405/24  

 
APPLICANT: Andy Roberts 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of Condition 17 of PA/338917/16 to 
revise the approved traffic calming scheme and for the timing of 
implementation to permit the occupation of no more than 15 
dwellings prior to completion of the traffic calming scheme 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham OL4 2QH 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Williamson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be REFUSED against 
Officer recommendations. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL 5 and VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
The proposed traffic calming scheme would result in the loss of 
on-street car parking facilities adding to increased pressures in 
adjacent areas to the detriment of the amenity of local residents 
and contrary to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector, the Applicant and Ward Members attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

7   FUL/352158/23 - FOUNDRY STREET, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/352158/23 
 
APPLICANT: Eden Planning & Development Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a part single, two storey building 
comprising 15 one bedroom supported living apartments (Use 
Class C3 (b)) with ancillary staff and communal facilities and 
associated parking and garden areas. 
 
LOCATION:  Foundry Street, Oldham, OL8 1FR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Nasheen that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 15. 

 

8   VAR/352459/24 - "LITTLE WEMBLEY" TRAINING PITCH, 
OLDHAM ATHLETIC FOOTBALL CLUB, BOUNDARY 
PARK, OLDHAM  

 



 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/352459/24 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Athletic Football Club 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of condition 10 (hours of use) relating to 
application FUL/351570/23 to permit use between 09.00 and 
18.00 hours on Saturdays and between 09.00 and 21.00 hours 
on all other days (previously approved hours between 09.00 and 
21.00 hours on Monday to Friday, 10.00 and 18.00 hours on 
Saturday and 10.00 and 21.00 hours on Sunday) 
 
LOCATION:  Little Wembley training pitch, Oldham Athletic 
Football Club, Boundary Park, Hilbre Avenue, Oldham, OL1 2PA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 
 

9   FUL/352308/24 - LAND ADJACENT TO 4 STOCKPORT 
ROAD, LYDGATE  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/352308/24 
 
APPLICANT: Mr S Leigh 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of one detached dwelling and installation 
of dropped kerb. 
 
LOCATION:  Land Adjacent To 4 Stockport Road, Lydgate, OL4 
4JL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Woodvine and SECONDED by 
Councillor Williamson that the application be REFUSED against 
Officer recommendations 
 
On being put to the vote it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF REFUSAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
Visually the application site formed part of a larger open area 
which adjoined the green belt. By virtue of its topography and 
appearance it represented an important part of the rural and 
historic character of Lydgate including the significance of the 



 

Lydgate Conservation Area and the setting of the grade II listed 
White Hart Public House and St Annes Church buildings. The 
proposed development, by virtue of its location and height, 
would harm this established character and be detrimental to the 
appearance of the local area. As such, the development would 
be contrary to the requirements of Local Plan Policies 9 (Local 
Environment), 24 (Historic Environment), and Policies JP-P1 
(Sustainable Places) and JP-P2 (Heritage) of the Places for 
Everyone Joint Development Plan. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and a Ward Member attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 15. 

 

10   HOU/352460/24 - BELVEDERE, GREENBRIDGE LANE, 
GREENFIELD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/352460/24 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs A Sheldon 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a two-storey rear extension. 
 
LOCATION:  Belvedere, Greenbridge Lane, Greenfield, OL3 
7JR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Woodvine and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

11   VAR/52279/24 - YEW TREE COMMUNITY SCHOOL, 
ALCESTER STREET, CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/352279/24 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Rais Bhatti 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of Condition 3 relating to application 
PA/341172/17 to allow for use of pitch from 9.00am to 9.30pm 
for school use and wider community use, 7 days a week. 
 
LOCATION:  Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, 
Chadderton. 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Harness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED  
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 5 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Member 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 15. 

 

12   HOU/352265/24 - 66B CHEW VALLEY ROAD, 
GREENFIELD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/352265/24 
 
APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Alan Gill 

 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of patio, consisting of a steel frame 
topped with GRP decking, on the first floor of the back elevation 
to the dwelling. 
 
LOCATION:  66B Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, Oldham, OL3 
7DB 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Nasheen and SECONDED by 
Councillor Woodvine that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOULSY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

13   HOU/352544/24 - 1 WOODFIELD CENTRE, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: HOU/352544/24 
 
APPLICANT: Dr Z Chauhan 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a first-floor rear/side extension. 
 
LOCATION:  1 Woodfield Centre, Oldham, OL8 4ER 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Nasheen and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 



 

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOULSY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

14   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

15   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 10.13 pm 


